Flat, backward-curved blades
For transporting pure gases
or gases with low dust content
Straight, radial blades
For transporting gas containing dust
Also suitable for gas containing coarse
particles
Backward-curved blades

before any work with the product is begun.
The direction of rotation of the fan is indicated by an arrow
on the fan casing. The type designation of the fan is speci-
fied on an identification plate on the fan. The fan designa-
tion begins with a four-letter combination such as: FMLB.
F denotes a fan, M is a code letter for in-house use and L
denotes that the fan is of low-pressure type (M = interme-
diate pressure or H = high-pressure may instead be spe-
cified). The last letter, B, denotes backward-curved impeller
blades (can also be P for flat, backward-curved blades or
R for straight,radial blades). The digits after the four-letter
combination indicate the size, variant and other particulars.
Whenever you get in touch with Swegon, it is important
that you state the correct fan designation and design. If the
identification plate of the fan is missing, the illustrations
below may be of help.
 FMLB,  FKLB
FAMB, FAHB
Impeller Blade Design
Variants for various directions of discharge
GB.RADI.061106
Specifications are subject to alteration without notice.2    www.swegon.se
The maximum angular error of the pulleys (A in the figure
below) must not exceed 2 mm per metre distance between
the shaft centres. If the distance between the centres is less
than 500 mm, a max. angular error of 1.0 mm is permis-
sible.
Place the straight-edge B with both its edges against pulley
C. Turn pulleys C and D to provide the greatest distance at
A occurs.
A = max. 2 mm per metre distance between the shaft centres; 1.0
mm if the distance between the centres is less than 500 mm.
Use a straight edge or the like to check the alignment of the
belt pulleys
 Correct	 	 Wrong		  Wrong		  Wrong
Shaft guard
Belt guard
Protective screen at fan inlet
2. INSTALLATION
2.1 Installation and anchoring
The rotating parts in the centrifugal fans have been both
statically and dynamically balanced.
All the fans are thoroughly tested and test-run prior to
delivery.
The fans are normally delivered mounted on a steel base. If
the fan is mounted on a concrete foundation, it is advisable
to secure it by means of expansion-shell bolts.
2.2 Connection to the ducting
The dead weight of the connected ducting must not apply
a load on the fan casing. Otherwise, the casing may be
deformed and come in contact with the impeller. Fans that
are mounted on anti-vibration mountings or on an anti-vi-
bration insulated base, should be connected to the ducting
across a flexible duct.
2.4 Safety guards
In accordance with the Labour Welfare Act and the  di-
rectives of the National Board of Occupational Safety and
Health, adequate protection is required for rotating mach-
ine parts.
If the fan will be situated 2 metres or lower from the floor,
a platform or similar, then safety guards most be reguired
at both the impeller and at the belt drive.
This also applies if greasing or other necessary inspection
must be carried out when the machinery is running.
The belt guard is normally included in the supply. Protective
screens for the fan inlet or outlet are available to special
order.
2.5 V-belt drives
2.5.1 Alignment